## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Mark Faulconer	06/20/2008

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	McCrane, Inc., dba Harbinger	
Street Address:	35 Executive Court	
City:	Napa	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94558	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12146940

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (650)330-0831

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650-330-0830

Email: twright@claim1.com

Correspondent Name: EDWARD S. WRIGHT

Address Line 1: 1100 ALMA STREET, SUITE 207
Address Line 4: MENLO PARK, CALIFORNIA 94025

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: A-75231

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Edward S. Wright

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=A-75231 Assignment#page1.tif source=A-75231 Assignment#page2.tif source=A-75231 Assignment#page3.tif -CH \$40.00

PATENT REEL: 021156 FRAME: 0065

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, Mark Faulconer (hereinafter termed "Inventor"), a resident of Newport Beach, California, has invented certain new and useful improvements in **WEIGHTLIFTING GLOVE WITH INTEGRATED HAND AND WRIST SUPPORT**, and has executed concurrently herewith an application for a United States patent disclosing and identifying the invention; and

WHEREAS, McCrane, Inc., dba Harbinger, (hereinafter termed "Assignee"), a corporation of the State of California, having a place of business at 35 Executive Court, Napa, California 94558, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the invention, heretofore conceived, made or discovered by said Inventor (all collectively hereinafter termed "said invention"), and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection (hereinafter termed "patents") thereon granted in the United States and foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Inventor to have been received in full from said Assignee:

- 1. Said Inventor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said application and said invention; (b) in and to all rights to apply for foreign patents on said invention pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents granted on said invention in the United States or any foreign country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any application which is a division, substitution, or continuation of any of said applications; and (d) in and to each and every reissue or extensions of any of said patents.
- Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and foreign countries. Such cooperation by said Inventor shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of said applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said invention; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said patents; (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said invention; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said invention and any applications therefore and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that

A-75231 Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 021156 FRAME: 0066 the expense incurred by said Inventor in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.

- 3. The terms, covenants and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventor, his heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 4. Said Inventor hereby warrants and represents that he has not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

	· ***
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said investigations of the said Assignee this the said Assignee this the said investigation and the said inve	entor has executed and delivered this instrument to 2008.
	Mark Faulconer
County of	). ) ss.
State of California	):
On this day of	in the year 200, before me, , Notary Public of the State of California,
personally appeared Mark Faulconer, basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the instrument, and acknowledged to me that	personally known to me (or proved to me on the person whose name is subscribed to the within
WITNESS my hand and official sea	ıl.
Signature See Ottached	(Seal)

# CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of California before me, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is lare-subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his her their signature (s) on the VICKI L. RANCK instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of COMM. #1782272 which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. IOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA **ORANGE COUNTY** Comm. Expires December 26, 201 I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand Signature Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. Description of Attached Document. Title or Type of Document: \_ Document Date: 10 Number of Pages: \_ Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Z Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Signer's Name:

©2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA. 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org. Item #5907 Reorder; Call Toll-Free 1-600-676-6827

RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER

Top of thumb here

☐ Individual

☐ Trustee

☐ Other:\_

☐ Attorney in Fact

☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): \_\_\_\_ ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General

☐ Guardian or Conservator

Signer Is Representing:\_

PATENT REEL: 021156 FRAME: 0068

RIGHTSHUMEPRINTS

Top of thumb here

**RECORDED: 06/26/2008** 

Individual

□ Trustee

□ Other: \_\_\_

Attorney in Fact.

☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):

☐ Guardian or Conservator

Signer Is Representing: \_\_\_

□ Partner — □ Limited □ General